

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1629th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 22, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 12-171

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES OF THE CITY OFFICIALS OF BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE SECRETARY JESSE M. ROBREDO OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG).

WHEREAS, on the fateful day of August 18, 2012 one of the most admired and committed public servants of the country, the Honorable Secretary Jesse M. Robredo of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), met his untimely death;

WHEREAS, the unexpected demise of Secretary Jesse M. Robredo is a painful loss not only to his bereaved family, to his beloved people of Naga, and to the DILG but also to the whole Filipino people whom he had been serving so well in so short a time;

WHEREAS, the City Officials of Bago City express their profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Secretary Jesse M. Robredo of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG);

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, unanimously seconded by the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences of the city officials of Bago City, Negros Occidental to the bereaved family of the late Secretary Jesse M. Robredo of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG).

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary